

No. 12-604

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MADISON COUNTY AND ONEIDA COUNTY, NEW YORK,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

ONEIDA INDIAN NATION OF NEW YORK,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

PETER D. CARMEN  
MEGHAN M. BEAKMAN  
ONEIDA INDIAN NATION  
LEGAL DEPARTMENT  
5218 Patrick Road  
Verona, NY 13478  
(315) 361-8687

MICHAEL R. SMITH  
DAVID A. REISER  
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP  
1800 M Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 778-1800

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
RANDOLPH D. MOSS  
PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON  
CHRISTOPHER E. BABBITT  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007  
(212) 230-8800

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT .....	3
I. HISTORICAL BACKGROUND .....	3
A. Establishment Of The Oneida Reserva- tion.....	3
B. Dispossession Of Oneida Land .....	5
C. The Treaty Of Buffalo Creek .....	5
D. The Oneida Reservation After The Treaty Of Buffalo Creek .....	7
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	8
A. Acquisition Of Land On The Open Market And This Court's Decision In <i>Sherrill</i> .....	8
B. The Secretary Of The Interior's Trust Decision .....	11
C. The Decisions Below.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. PETITIONERS HAVE FAILED TO IDENTIFY ANY CONCRETE DISPUTE THAT WOULD BE RESOLVED BY THIS COURT'S DECISION ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED .....	15
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION FAITHFULLY APPLIES THIS COURT'S DIS- ESTABLISHMENT PRECEDENT AND IS EN- TIRELY CONSISTENT WITH <i>SHERILL</i> .....	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
A. The Treaty Of Buffalo Creek Did Not Disestablish The Oneida Reservation.....	22
B. No Other Relevant Factor “Unequivocally” Evidences Congressional Intent To Disestablish Or Diminish The Oneida Reservation.....	28
C. The Second Circuit’s Decision Is Entirely Consistent With <i>Sherrill</i> .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Boylan v. George</i> , 117 N.Y.S. 573 (App. Div. 1909) .....	8
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989) .....	31
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009) .....	19
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Seneca County</i> , No. 11-cv-6004, 2012 WL 3597761 (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2012) .....	17
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Gould</i> , 930 N.E.2d 233 (N.Y.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 353 (2010) .....	2, 16, 31
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985) .....	4, 5, 30, 32
<i>Daugaard v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 131 S. Ct. 3024 (2011) (mem.) .....	21
<i>Gould v. Cayuga Indian Nation of New York</i> , 131 S. Ct. 353 (2010) (mem.) .....	21
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994) .....	29
<i>Hein v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 131 S. Ct. 3024 (2011) (mem.) .....	21
<i>Madison County v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> , 131 S. Ct. 704 (2010) (mem.) .....	14
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999) .....	24, 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	31
<i>New York Indians v. United States</i> , 170 U.S. 1 (1898) .....	6, 7, 23, 25, 27
<i>New York Indians v. United States</i> , 30 Ct. Cl. 413 (1895) .....	7, 27
<i>New York v. Salazar</i> , No. 6:08-cv-644, 2009 WL 3165591 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2009) .....	19
<i>New York v. Salazar</i> , Nos. 6:08-cv-644, 2012 WL 4364452 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2012) .....	19
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. City of Sherrill</i> , 145 F. Supp. 2d 226 (N.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	9
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. City of Sherrill</i> , 337 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	9, 10
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. County of Oneida</i> , 434 F. Supp. 527 (N.D.N.Y. 1977) .....	4, 5
<i>Osage Nation v. Irby</i> , 131 S. Ct. 3056 (2011) (mem.) .....	21
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984) ....	10, 21, 22, 29, 30
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998) .....	28
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997).....	31
<i>United States v. Boylan</i> , 265 F. 165 (2d Cir. 1920) .....	8
<i>United States v. Santa Fe Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 339 (1941) .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Upstate Citizens for Equality v. Salazar</i> , No. 5:08-cv-0633, 2010 WL 827090 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 2010) .....	19
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979) .....	25
<i>Waterman v. Mayor</i> , 280 N.Y.S.2d 927 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1967) .....	8
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Daugaard</i> , 131 S. Ct. 3026 (2011) (mem.) .....	21
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 131 S. Ct. 3026 (2011) (mem.) .....	21
<i>Yellowbear v. Salzburg</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1488 (2011) (mem.) .....	21

## DOCKETED CASES

<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Gould</i> , No. CA-08-02582 (N.Y.) .....	30
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , No. 03-855 (U.S.) .....	30
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> , Nos. 83-1065, 83-1240 (U.S.) .....	30
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. Madison County</i> , No. 05-6408-cv (2d Cir.) .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<b>STATUTES</b>	
25 U.S.C.	
§ 232.....	20
§ 233.....	21
§ 465.....	11, 19
§ 2020(d).....	32
Indian Removal Act, 4 Stat. 411 (1830).....	26
Tribal Law and Order Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-211, 124 Stat. 2258.....	32
N.Y. Indian Law § 6.....	2, 13, 16
N.Y. Real Property Law § 454.....	1, 13, 15, 16
<b>TREATIES</b>	
Treaty of Fort Stanwix, 7 Stat. 15 (1784).....	4
Treaty of Fort Harmar, 7 Stat. 33 (1789).....	4
Treaty of Canandaigua, 7 Stat. 44 (1794).....	4
Treaty of Buffalo Creek, 7 Stat. 550 (1838).....	<i>passim</i>
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
25 C.F.R.	
§ 151.10.....	17, 18
§ 151.11.....	18
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 47-2001 (1883).....	7
25 J. Continental Cong. 680.....	4
S. Exec. Doc. No. Confidential B, 26th Cong., 1st Sess. (Jan. 14, 1840).....	7



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
S. Exec. J. (June 11, 1838) .....	6, 26, 27

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Cohen, Felix, <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (1982) .....	26
Gunther, Gerald, <i>Governmental Power and New York Indian Lands—A Reassessment of a Persistent Problem of Federal-State Relations</i> , 8 Buff. L. Rev. 1 (1958).....	26
Letter from David M. Schraver, Counsel of Record for Petitioners, to Hon. William K. Suter, Clerk of Court, No. 10-72 (Dec. 1, 2010) .....	14
Letter from Robert M. Groves, Director, to Hon. Charles Schumer (Feb. 1, 2011), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.census.gov/foia/pdf/boundary.pdf">http://www.census.gov/foia/pdf/boundary.pdf</a> .....	20
Letter from Scott Keep, Assistant Solicitor, to Timothy F. Trainor, U.S. Census Bureau (Feb. 3, 2011), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.census.gov/foia/pdf/boundary.pdf">http://www.census.gov/foia/pdf/boundary.pdf</a> . .....	20
